

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 07-1532 (EGS/JMF)
)	
)	
ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT BY DEFENDANTS KATHERINE MEYER, ERIC GLITZENSTEIN, AND
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL**

Stephen L. Braga
(D.C. Bar No. 366727)
Kathleen M. Braga
(D.C. Bar No. 418830)
Law Office of Stephen L. Braga, PLLC
3079 Woods Cove Lane
Woodbridge, VA 22192
(703) 623-7180
bragalaw@gmail.com

Counsel for MGC Defendants

December 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. FEI'S POSITION CONFLICTS WITH ROTELLA, WHICH DICTATES THAT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ON FEI'S RICO CLAIM AGAINST THE MGC DEFENDANTS BEGAN TO RUN WHEN FEI HAD ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF ITS RICO "INJURY," NOT WHEN IT LEARNED ABOUT THE PURPORTED PATTERN.	3
II. FEI'S FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT ARGUMENT IS DIVERSIONARY AND LEGALLY IRRELEVANT.	10
III. FEI'S CONTENTION THAT THE MOTION TO DISMISS RULING FORECLOSED ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE MGC DEFENDANTS COMPLETELY MISCHARACTERIZES THE COURT'S RULING.	14
IV. WHILE THE COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS THE ISSUE, THERE IS ALSO NO GENUINE DISPUTE THAT, PRIOR TO FEBURARY 2006, FEI DID NOT EXERCISE "DUE DILIGENCE" IN PURSUING ITS RICO CLAIMS.....	16
V. FEI'S ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE MGC DEFENDANTS AND WAP HAS NO BEARING ON WHETHER THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS TRIGGERED AGAINST THE MGC DEFENDANTS.	19
VI. FEI PROFFERS NO REASON WHY THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS ITS SWEEPING "ISSUE PRECLUSION" ARGUMENT AT THIS TIME.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Asten v. City of Boulder</i> , 2010 WL 5464298 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2010).	21
<i>Burke v. Gould</i> , 286 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	24
<i>Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Grp.</i> , 460 F.3d 494 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Chalabi v. Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Contractor Utility Sales Co. v. Certain-Teed Products Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 1061 (7th Cir. 1981).	1
<i>Cory v. Aztec Steel Bldg., Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2006).	13
<i>Earle v. District of Columbia</i> , 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Feld Entm't, Inc. v. ASPCA</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Seamans</i> , 553 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Tel.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	5

Hargraves v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 13

In re U.S. Ins. Grp.,
441 B.R. 294 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2010). 21

Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner,
101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6

Keohane v. United States,
669 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... 4, 10, 11, 12, 16

Krupski v. Costa Crociere,
560 U.S. 538 (2010)..... 21, 22

Lelieve v. Orosa,
2011 WL 5103949 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 27, 2011)..... 22

MGC Defendants relied on Nader v. Democratic National Committee,
567 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10, 11

Mkt. Square Assocs.,
235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9

Molecular Diagnostics Labs. v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,
402 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 2, 10, 11

Moses v. Dodaro,
774 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 22

Nader v. Democratic National Committee,
567 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10, 11

Pac. Harbor Capital, Inc. v. Barnett Bank, N.A.,
252 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 13, 19

PDK Labs., Inc. v. U.S. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 23

Pierce v. City of Chicago,
2010 WL 4636676 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 22

Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.,
866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 11

Ringling Bros. and Barnum & Bailey Circus,
244 F.R.D. 49 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 17, 24

Rodriguez v. City of New York,
2011 WL 4344057 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2011)..... 22

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12

Singh v. Life Ins. of Am.,
2010 WL 3515755 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010). 22

Solano v. Delmed, Inc.,
759 F. Supp. 847 (D.D.C. 1991). 2

Sprint Commc's Co. v. FCC,
76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 2

Strang v. United States Arms Control & Disarmament Agency,
864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 22

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 23, 24, 25

United States v. McKeon,
738 F.2d 26 (1984)..... 1

Venezia v. 12th & Division Props., LLC,
2010 WL 3122787 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 6, 2010)..... 21

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 14

Watson v. Williamson,
2013 WL 3353866 (C.D. Ill. July 3, 2013). 22

Yamaha Corp. v. United States,
961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 23

Youkelsone v. FDIC,
910 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

REGULATIONS

Rule 15..... 21, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

McCormick, Handbook of the Law of Evidence 633-36 (2d ed.1972). 1
